

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. _____

FIREARM OWNERS AGAINST CRIME, ET AL.,
Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ET AL.,
Appellants.

DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL

On appeal from the May 27, 2022 Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania 1754 CD 2019, affirming the October 29, 2019 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Nos. 19-5330.

Eric Tirschwell*
Ryan Gerber*
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue,
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
Phone: (646) 324-8222
Fax: (917) 410-6932
etirschwell@everytown.org
rgerber@everytown.org
* *Pro Hac Vice forthcoming*
Attorneys for the City of Pittsburgh

Kelly K. Iverson
P.A. I.D. No. 307175
Carlson Lynch LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 322-9243
Fax: (412) 231-0246
kiverson@carlsonlynch.com
Attorney for the City of Pittsburgh

Krysia Kubiak, City Solicitor
Pa. I.D. No 90619
Wendy Kobee
Pa. I.D. No. 62916
City of Pittsburgh,
Department of Law
313 City-County Building
414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA
15219-2453
Phone: (412) 255-2016
Fax: (412) 255-2285
Krysia.Kubiak@pittsburghpa.gov
wendy.kobee@pittsburghpa.gov
Attorneys for all Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Opinions Below	5
Order in Question	5
Question Presented for Review	5
Statement of the Case	6
I. The statutory scheme underlying the Ordinances.	6
II. The City enacts three Ordinances limiting firearm “use.”	8
A. The Assault Weapons Ordinance.....	8
B. The Large Capacity Magazine Ordinance.....	9
C. The Child Access Prevention Ordinance.....	10
D. Severability Provisions.	11
III. Procedural History	12
Reasons for Allowance of Appeal	14
I. The scope of municipal authority to regulate firearms is a recurring issue of significant and urgent importance to public health and safety.	14
II. The lower court opinion raises separation of powers concerns because it limits local power beyond constraints imposed by the General Assembly.....	17
A. The lower court’s opinion departs from the text of the statute.	18
B. The lower court’s opinion nullifies local authority to “prevent” the unlawful discharge of firearms within municipal borders granted under 53 P.S. §§ 3703 and 23131.	22
III. This case presents a question of first impression regarding the scope of the firearm preemption law.	25
A. This case provides the Court with an opportunity to correct the line of Commonwealth Court cases misapplying this Court’s precedent in <i>Ortiz</i> that has created a split of authority between lower courts.	25
B. This Court has never addressed whether the UFA preempts local ordinances restricting firearm “use.”	28
Conclusion.....	30

Appendix A—Opinions and Order, of Commonwealth Court
Appendix B—Opinion and Order, of Trial Court
Appendix C—Statutes 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120(a); 53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g)
Appendix D—Ordinances

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002)	19
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	9, 28
<i>Carroll v. Ringgold Educ. Ass’n</i> , 680 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1996)	24, 25
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	4, 21
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Segida</i> , 985 A.2d 871 (Pa. 2009)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 26 A.3d 1078 (Pa. 2011)	19
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Educ. v. First Sch.</i> , 370 A.2d 702 (Pa. 1977)	22
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 562 M.D. 2020, 2022 WL 1792829 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 26, 2022).....	4, 17
<i>Delaware Cty. v. Middletown Twp.</i> , 511 A.2d 811 (1986)	21
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	27, 30
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	21
<i>FOAC v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	27, 30
<i>Gun Range, LLC v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 1529 C.D. 2016, 2018 WL 2090303 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018).....	28
<i>Hoffman Mining Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adams Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)	23, 26

<i>In re Borough of Downingtown</i> , 161 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2017)	24
<i>Minich v. Cnty. of Jefferson</i> , 869 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	27
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	21
<i>NRA v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152, 156 (Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Rest. & Lodging Ass'n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019)	18, 20, 21
<i>Pilchesky v. Lackawanna Cty.</i> , 88 A.3d 954 (Pa. 2014)	18
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978)	29

Statutes, Ordinances, and Rules

1 Pa.C.S. § 1936	24
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105	29
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 23131	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 3703	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 3707	23, 24
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Stat. § 29.35.145(a)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3108	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3118(A)	20
Idaho Code § 18-3302J(2)	20
Ind. Code § 35-47-11.1-2	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 65.870(1)	20
Me. Rev. Stat. 25 § 2011(2)	19

Mo. Stat. § 21.750(2)	19
Mont. Code § 45-8-351(1).....	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 159:26(I).....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 268.418(1)(b).....	20
Okla. Stat. Section 21 § 1289.24(B)	19
Ordinance 2018-1218 (“AW”)	<i>passim</i>
Ordinance 2018-1219 (“LCM”)	<i>passim</i>
Ordinance 2018-2020 (“CAP”)	<i>passim</i>
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 166.170.....	19
Pa. R.A.P. § 1114(b)	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1314(a)	19
Utah Code § 53-5a-102(6).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 66.0409(2)	19

Constitutional Provisions

PA Commonwealth Constitution, Article IX, § 2.....	21
--	----

Other Authorities

Prevent, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	23
